

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO  101 West Colfax Ave., Suite 800  Denver, Colorado 80202</p>	
<p>District Court, Gilpin County, No. 11CV17,  Hon. Jack W. Berryhill</p> <p>Municipal Court, City of Black Hawk,  No. 10-3179, Hon. Ronald W. Carlson</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><b>Appellants-Petitioners-Defendants:</b> JAMIE WEBB,  JEFFREY HERMANSON, and MICHALEEN  JERONIMUS</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p><b>Appellee-Respondent-Plaintiff:</b> CITY OF BLACK  HAWK, a Home Rule City and Colorado municipal  corporation</p>	
<p>Attorney for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> :  Loyal E. Leavenworth, #6696  Mary Elizabeth Geiger, #32331  Loyal E. Leavenworth, P.C.  Special Counsel for  COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE  326 Hwy. 133, Suite 210  PO Box 1530  Carbondale, CO 81623  Phone: (970) 963-6200  Fax: (970) 963-6201  Email: <a href="mailto:lcl@lellaw.net">lcl@lellaw.net</a></p> <p>Rachel L. Allen, #37819  Staff Attorney  COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE  1144 Sherman Street  Denver, Colorado 80203  Phone: (303) 831-6411  Fax: (303) 860-8175  Email: <a href="mailto:rallen@cml.org">rallen@cml.org</a></p>	<p>Case Number: 11-SC-536</p>
<p><b>BRIEF OF THE COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE AS <i>AMICUS</i>  <i>CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF BLACK HAWK</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. MUNICIPALITIES HAVE THE AUTHORITY AND POWER TO  
PROHIBIT BICYCLING ON LOCAL STREETS EVEN ABSENT A  
SUITABLE NEARBY ALTERNATIVE CYCLING ROUTE. ....3

II. THE CITY’S ORDINANCE IS RATIONALLY RELATED TO A  
GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST, AND THUS WAS A REASONABLE  
EXERCISE OF POLICE POWER.....9

Conclusion.....13

Certificate of Service .....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Board of County Commissioners v. Vandemoer</u> , 205 P.3d 423 (Colo.App. 2008) ....	7,8
<u>Colo. Water Cons. Board v. Upper Gunnison River Water Cons. Dist.</u> , 109 P.3d 585 (Colo. 2005). .....	8
<u>Duprey v. Anderson</u> , 518 P.2d 807 (Colo. 1974) .....	3
<u>Mobell v. Ciy and County of Denver</u> , 671 P.2d 433 (Colo. App. 1983).....	4, 5
<u>People v. Rosberg</u> , 805 P.2d 432 (Colo. 1991).....	12
<u>Retallack v. Police Court of City of Colorado Springs</u> , 351 P.2d 884 (Colo. 1960)...	5
<u>Robertson v. City and County of Denver</u> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994).....	11

## STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 2-4-101 to 402 (2011).....	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 31-3.5-101 (2011).....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 31-16-202 (2011).....	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-1-102(44) and (112) (2011).....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-103 (2011).....	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-109(11) (2011).....	6, 9, 10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-110(1) (2011).....	5, 7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-110(1)(a) (2011).....	3, 6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-110(1)(b) (2011).....	2, 3, 6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-110(1)(c) (2011).....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-110(1)(d) (2011).....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-111 (2011).....	3, 7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-111(1)(h) (2011).....	8

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-111(1)(t) (2011).....8

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-111(1)(u) (2011) .....8

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-239(2) (2011) .....6

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-239(3) (2011) .....6

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-239(9) (2011) .....7

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-1412 (2011) .....7, 8

**OTHER AUOTHIRITIES**

City of Black Hawk Ordinance 2009-20.....

City of Black Hawk Ordinance 2010-3.....

City of Black Hawk Municipal Code § 6-331 to 338.....

City of Black Hawk Municipal Code § 8-111.....

Cherry Hills Village Municipal Code § 8.1.10 to -60.....

City of Denver Municipal Code § 54-77.....

City of Evans Municipal Code § 10.04.10 to -60.....

City of Fort Lupton Municipal Code § 8-1 to -72.....

Town of Hayden Municipal Code § 10.04.020 to - .030.....

City of Lakewood Municipal Code § 10.51.130.....

City of Leadville Municipal Code § 10.04.010.....

City of Longmont Municipal Code § 11.04.10.....

City of Longmont Municipal Code § 11.04.123(18).....

Model Traffic Code 2010.....
